
SIDE LEFT ER TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
July I. 2021 through June 30. 2024
BETWEEN VHF CITY OF RIPON

AND
[UPON POLICE OFFICEIUS ASSOCIATION

On July 13. 2021. the City Council of the City Ripon adopted Resolution No. 21-28. approving the 2021-
2024 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). The adjtistiiicnts to wages, hours and conditions of
employment that are set forth in this side letter have been discussed by and between the bargaining
representatives of the City of Ripon (hereinafter. “City”) and the bargaining representatives oftlie Ripon
Police Officer’s Association (hereinafter “Association”) and shall apply to all employees of the City
working in the classification of Police Officer.

As pail of the above referenced Memorandum of Understanding. the City and Association have agreed to
share in the premium increases above the defined maxiiiiuin monthly contribution of $1,850 for
Association employees enrolled with Kaiser Permanente and $1,650 for Association employees enrolled
with Blue SIneld.

The Cit has recei\ ed the 2022 I lealth and Welfare annual premium renewal cost information. Below is a
summary of the change iii premiLlin from calendar year 2021 to 2022 for the Blue Shield and Kaiser
employee categories.

2021 2022
EMPLOYEE CITY

CATEGORY
PREMIUM b PREMIUM b RESPONSIBILITY RESPONSIBILITY

Employees w/ Blue Shield Plan a

$0
Employee Only $751.51 $773.41

_________

$773.41

$0
Employee + Spouse $1,505.61 $1,548.37 (2021:$0) $1,548.37

$0

Employee + Children $1,524.48 $1,566.84 (2021$0)
$156684

$19763

Employee + Family $1,991.33 $2,045.2] (2021:$170.67) $1,847.64

Employees w/ Kaiser Plan

Employee Only $724.30 $731.83 $0 $73L83

Employee + Spouse $1,582.93 $1,599.88 $0 51,599.88

Employee + Children $1,465.92 $148061 $0 $1,480.61
$179.99

Employee + Family $2,188.83 $2,209.98 J (2021:$169.41)
$2,029.99

Note(s
a The Tl1a-’IIiunl potenlial deductible reimbursement - as prcviousl approved by the City Council. is not included On a calendar

car basis. cniploees tisiiig the Blue Shield plan arc reimbursed lot IOU percent oF the Blue Shield plan healthcare deducuble
cost. Also. the C iiy reimburses employees tin iw the nine Shield and co-insurance et’sl aner the Orsi $2000 is paid h’ he
employee The maN i mum reimbursement by the City is 53000 md ividual/$8.000 rain iN-. per ear.

b. includes hcalthearc, denial. vision, and chiroprael ie preiniunis.



Slailitig January , 2022, an Association member iii the category oCEmployee + Family” enrolled in
Blue Shield will be responsible for SI 9763 per month, an Association member in the category of
Emplovee -I- Family” enrolled in Kaiser will he responsihie for S 17999 per month.

4

C1RIP ROb”ASSOpN

Kevin Werner. Ci;’ Administrator Paul Rourick. President

Date Date: t

____


